

Case No. 18-50977

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

GERARDO SERRANO,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CUSTOMS AND BORDER PATROL, U.S. Customs and Border Protection;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JOHN DOE 1-X; JUAN ESPINOZA;
KEVIN MCALEENAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

No. 2:17-cv-00048-AM-CW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICANS FOR FORFEITURE REFORM
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Mahesha P. Subbaraman
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3389
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Americans for Forfeiture Reform*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Amici Identity, Interest, & Authority to File	1
Argument	2
I. The original meaning of due process supports continued-detention hearings for seized vehicles	3
II. Vehicle detentions pose a high risk of erroneous deprivation that only continued-detention hearings solve	7
A. The high risk of erroneous deprivation	8
B. The essential value of additional safeguards	11
III. Recent Supreme Court decisions undercut the force of the Ninth Circuit's decision in <i>One 1971 BMW</i>	13
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Service	18
Certificate of Compliance	19

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	11
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Brown v. D.C.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2015)	11
<i>Buttrey v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>C. J. Hendry Co. v. Moore</i> , 318 U.S. 133 (1943)	4
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	4
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	14
<i>Dixon v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961)	3
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	9, 10
<i>In re Chesnut</i> , 422 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	10
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	2, 7, 11, 12, 16
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)	1, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	7, 8, 13
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	6
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	16
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	3
<i>Simms v. D.C.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)	11
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. 1 (1817)	6
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 604 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2000)	9, 13
<i>State v. Chilinski</i> , 383 P.3d 236 (Mont. 2016)	4
<i>Stypmann v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977)	11, 12

<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	3
<i>United States v. \$506,231</i> , 125 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. All Assets of Statewide Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach</i> , 307 U.S. 219 (1939).....	1
<i>United States v. One 1971 BMW 4-Door Sedan</i> , 652 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1981).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>Washington v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 916 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Washington v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017)	8, 11, 12
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	14, 16

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1604	10, 14
------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

ABRAHAM REES, THE CYCLOPAEDIA (London, Rivington et al. 1819)	4, 5
B. Y., MODERN PRACTICE OF THE COURT OF EXCHEQUER (London, E. & R. Nutt & R. Gosling 1730).....	5
JAMES MANNING, THE PRACTICE OF THE COURT OF EXCHEQUER (London, A. Strahan 1827)	4, 5
SIR GEOFFREY GILBERT, A TREATISE ON THE COURT OF EXCHEQUER (London, H. Lintot 1758).....	4, 5
W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1st ed. 1765).....	5, 6
